# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3471627

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS V. LOPEZ	08/04/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	POOL PATCH LLC
Street Address:	11430 N. CAVE CREEK RD.
City:	PHOENIX
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85020

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14819338

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 602 281 6481

Email: patent@galvanilegal.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS W. GALVANI, P.C.

Address Line 1: 3519 E. SHEA BLVD. SUITE 129

Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85028

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6074-P7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS W. GALVANI
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas W. Galvani/
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=6074-P7-Assignment#page1.tif source=6074-P7-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503424992 REEL: 036262 FRAME: 0690

### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

This agreement is between Thomas V. Lopez ("Assignor"), 11430 N. Cave Creek Rd. Phoenix, Arizona 85020, and Pool Patch LLC, 11430 N. Cave Creek Rd. Phoenix, Arizona 85020 ("Assignee") (jointly, "the Parties").

- 1. Recitals. Assignor is a member of Assignee. Assignee is an Arizona company engaged in the business of developing pool products. Assignor has the right to assign the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and desires to do so in exchange for consideration, and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and any patents or patent applications arising out of the Invention.
- 2. The Invention. The "Invention" means the subject matter disclosed in the utility patent application entitled Wearless Multi-Port Water Distribution Valve with inventor Thomas V. Lopez, to be filed on August 4, 2015.
- 3. Assignment. In exchange for one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, of which Assignor acknowledges receipt, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest that Assignor may have or acquire in the Invention and all patents and patent applications arising therefrom, filed, or to be filed in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications. Assignor transfers and assigns the right and ability to apply for patents based on the Invention. Assignor authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issues patents to issue any patent to Assignee or its successors and assigns. Assignor agrees that on request and without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, Assignor will communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor respecting the Invention or patents and patent applications arising therefrom and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all original, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in all countries.
- **4.** Term. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the enforceable life of any patents directed to the Invention.
- 5. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and has the right to convey the entire right, title, and interest without limitation. Assignor represents and warrants that the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention is hereby transferred and assigned free and clear of any encumbrances.
- **6. Governing Law.** Arizona law shall govern this Agreement.
- 7. Attorney's Fees. In any proceeding arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees, costs, and other expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding.
- 8. Reformation and Severability. If any section of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unreasonable by a court or arbitrator, such section shall be severable from the remainder of this Agreement, which shall be enforced according to its terms irrespective of the enforceability of the

Assignment of Rights between Thomas V. Lopez and Pool Patch LLC - page 1 of 2

invalid or unreasonable section, provided such enforcement is consistent with the general intent of the Parties as evidenced by this Agreement as a whole.

11. Execution and Effective Date. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Agreement as of August 4th Zois		
Assignor: Thomas V. Lopez	Assignee: Pool Patch LLC	
By: Thomas V. Lopez	By: Thomas V. Lopez	
11430 N. Cave Creek Rd. Phoenix, Arizona 85020	11430 N. Cave Creek Rd. Phoenix, Arizona 85020	
State of Arizona ) ) ss. County of Maricopa ) Subscribed and sworn to before me the	is 4th day of August, 2015.	
WING KEUNG CHENG Notary Public - Arizona Maricopa County My Commission Expires November 15, 2015	Notary Public	